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NORTH TOOELE FIRE DISTRICT 
Proposed Fee Schedule 11-15-2023 

 

Clerical Fees / GRAMA Request 

Staff Hourly Rates: If research, manipulation, or preparation of information such as redaction, pixilation, and/or 
scan time is required, an hourly charge will be assessed if task takes longer than 15 minutes. The hourly rate will 
depend upon the lowest hourly rate of the employee with the proper security clearance and/or knowledge 
required to perform the task. Government Agencies may be eligible for a reduced rate. 

Fire/EMS/Investigative Reports 
Base Rate Non-owner/occupant, non-patient/subject of 

record 

$35.00 per hour  

Owner/occupant of damaged property or 
patient/subject of record 

$0.00 

 
 
 

Fire/EMS/Investigative Reports 
Additional Fees 

Electronic Email Format $0.00 

Printed Copy/Fax (first 10 pages included, 
additional pages priced below) 

$5.00 + hourly base 
rate  

Flash Drive or SD Card $35.00 + hourly base 
rate 

Postage and Handling 
 Fee determined by 

postal service 

Copies/Prints 

8.5" X 11" black and white copy Per page $0.50 

8.5" X 11" color copy Per page $1.00 

8.5" X 14" black and white copy Per page $0.75 

8.5" X 14" color copy Per page $1.25 

11" x 17" black and white copy Per page $1.25 

In some instances, fees may be waived. GRAMA encourages waiving the fee when the request benefits the public 
rather than a specific individual. GRAMA also encourages the waiver of fees if the requestor is the individual who 
is the subject of the record - or the guardian. A person who believes that there has been an unreasonable denial 
of a fee waiver may appeal the denial. If a requestor has not properly paid for previously requested materials, 
NTFD will hold the current request until the outstanding payment is paid in full for previous requests. 

 

Public Education 

CPR First Aid Per Person (includes certification card) $50.00 

Fire Extinguisher Per Person $50.00 
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Inspections  

In-Home Residential Daycare Includes a pre-inspection consultation  $135.00 

Commercial Day Care Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Group Home Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Care, Nursing, Assisted Living, & 
Rehabilitation Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Alarm Inspections (1-hour) Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Sprinkler Inspections (1-hour) Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Final Inspections (1-hour) Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Site Inspections (1-hour) Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Miscellaneous Inspections (1- 
hour) 

 $135.00 

Business Inspection Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Food Truck Inspection Includes a pre-inspection consultation $135.00 

Re-Inspection Each additional inspection $135.00 

 

Plan Review  

Commercial Site Plan Review Includes 1 plan review 
 

 
 

Building Plan Review 

1-20,000 Sq. ft. $135.00 

20,0001-50,000 Sq. ft. $235.00 

50,001+Sq. ft. $335.00 

 
 

Subdivision/ADU Unit Site Plan 
Review 

1-30 lots; Includes 1 Review 
$135.00 

31-100 lots; Includes 1 Review 
$185.00 

100 + lots; Includes 1 Review 
$235.00 

Plan Review Each additional subdivision plan review 
Same as initial review 

 



3 | P a g e 

 

Fire Alarm System – Plan review  

Fire Alarm System Installation 
Plan Review Includes 1 plan review $250.00 

Fire Alarm System Plan Re- 
Review 

Each additional fire system plan review 
Same as initial review 

 Fire Alarm System – Permit 
Fire Alarm System Permit Includes inspection $200.00 

 False Alarm Fee 

First Month New System  No Charge 

First Three in Six Months  $250.00 

Additional False Alarms  $350.00 

 

Fire Sprinkler System – Plan review 

Fire Sprinkler System Plan 
Review 0-3,000 Sq ft; Includes 1 plan review $250.00 

Fire Sprinkler System Plan 
Review 

3,001-10,000 Sq ft; Includes 1 plan review $350.00 

Fire Sprinkler System Plan 
Review 

10,001 Sq ft and greater; Includes 1 plan review $350.00 + $0.005 per 
square foot over 10,000 

square feet 
Fire Sprinkler System Plan Re- 
Review 

Each additional fire system plan review Same as initial plan 
review 

Fire Sprinkler System – Permits 
Fire Sprinkler System Permit 
(flow, hydro, final) 0-3,000 Sq ft; Includes 3 inspections $300.00 

Fire Sprinkler System Permit 
(flow, hydro, final) 

3,001-10,000 Sq ft; Includes 3 inspections $300.00 

Fire Sprinkler System Permit 
(flow, hydro, final) 

10,001 sq ft. and over; Includes 3 inspections $300.00 

Fire Sprinkler Systems Additional 
Inspections Each additional inspection $100.00 

 

Other Reviews 

Kitchen Hood Plan Review Includes 1 plan review $125.00 

Fire Pump Plan Review Includes 1 plan review $300.00 
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Other Permits 
Kitchen Hood Testing Permit  $200.00 

Fire Pump Permit  $200.00 

Hydrant Flow Testing (witness)  $100.00 

Fire Line Flow Testing (witness)  
$100.00 

 

Operational Permits 

Industrial 
Cutting/Welding Permit Single Inspection $200.00 

Dry Cleaning Plants Single Inspection $200.00 

Exhibits, Trade Shows (Mass 
Gathering Event) Single Inspection $200.00 

Explosives Single Inspection $200.00 

Fire Hydrants & Valves Single Inspection $200.00 

Hot Work Operations Single Inspection $200.00 

Industrial Ovens Single Inspection $200.00 

Lumber Yards & Woodworking 
Plants Single Inspection $200.00 

Liquid or Gas Fueled 
Equipment in Assembly 
Buildings 

Single Inspection $200.00 

Waste Handling / Recycling Single Inspection $200.00 

Re-Inspections Each additional inspection $200.00 

 

Specialized Permits 

Fireworks Retail Sales Single Inspection $350.00 

Fireworks Display Plan review, Display inspection, and fire watch. 
May be waived for non-profit groups 

$1000.00 

Paint Booth, Spray Booth, Dip 
Tank, Powder Coating Plan 
Review 

Single Inspection  
$100.00 

Paint Booth, Spray Booth, Dip 
Tank, Powder Coating Permit Single Inspection $200.00 

Flammable/Combustible Liquid 
Tank Installation (above ground) 
Plan Review 

Single Inspection  
$200.00 

Flammable/Combustible Liquid 
Tank Installation (above ground) 
Permit 

Single Inspection  
$200.00 
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Petroleum Hydro Pump Test Single Inspection $200.00 per tank 

Flammable/Combustible Liquid 
Tank Installation (below ground) 
Plan Review 

Single Inspection  
$200.00 

Flammable/Combustible Liquid 
Tank Installation (below ground) 
Permit 

Single Inspection  
$200.00 per tank 

Underground Tank Removal Single Inspection $200.00 per tank 

LPG Tank Over 125 Gallons 
Install Single Inspection $200.00 per tank 

CO2 Tank Inspections Single Inspection $200.00 per tank 

Cryogenic-Inert Gas & Oxidizing 
Gas Plan Review Single Inspection Same as the initial plan 

review 
Cryogenic-Inert Gas & Oxidizing 
Gas Permit Single Inspection $200.00 per tank 

Plan Review Re-Review Each additional re-review Same as the initial plan 
review 

Re-Inspection Each additional inspection $200.00 per tank 

 

Life Safety 

Life Safety Plan: Review of new or existing structure for proper egress, access, lighting, 
and other life safety features; includes 1 in-person inspection. 

 
$100.00 per hour 

Fire & Life Safety Violation: 
Failure to comply with notices of violation of the Fire and Life Safety codes will result in the following:  

 
- Per violation civil penalty in the amount of $125.00 
 

Continued non-compliance after the first civil penalty can result in the imposition of additional civil penalties, 
which are imposed daily. A second violation is $250.00, in addition to the $125.00 fine. Subsequent violations 
are $500.00 per day. The filing of criminal charges may also occur. These additional penalties are possible if any 
violation(s) remain on the property, even if one or more violations are corrected. Persons who disagree with the 
finding of a violation may file an appeal with the Fire Chief of North Tooele Fire District within 10 consecutive 
days of the date listed on this inspection report/notice.  
 
(This notice is in accordance with the International Fire Code). This shall not be construed as authority to 
violate, cancel, or set aside any applicable provisions of fire and life safety codes or those identified by other 
codes.) 
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Illegal Burning, Reckless Burning, Arson 
Any person cited for illegal burning, reckless burning, or arson, may be held liable for the cost of the fire at the 
discretion of the North Tooele Fire District Fire Marshal and/or Fire Chief, including but not limited to the 
following: 

 
- Per violation civil penalty in the amount of $450.00 
-       Assignment - $550.00 per hour, per apparatus. 
 

When a fire is started by any person or persons that requires a fire department response during a time or season 
when fires are regulated or controlled by local or state rules, provisions or ordinances because of pollution or fire 
danger concerns, such person or persons will be liable for the fire department response at a cost not to exceed 
the actual expenses incurred by the fire department to respond and contain the fire. 
Similarly, if a fire is started where permits are required for such a fire and the permit was not obtained and the 
fire department is required to respond to contain the fire the responsible party will be liable for the response at a 
cost not to exceed the actual expenses incurred by the fire department. The actual expenses will include direct 
labor, equipment costs and any other costs that can be reasonably allocated to the cost of the response. 

 

Special Assessments  

Fire Prevention 

Minimum 1 apparatus and 2 
crew members 

Firefighter 
Fire Officer 
Fire Marshal 
Fire Chief 
Engine 1000 GPM Pumper 
Brush Truck  
Water Tender 

$75.00 per hour 
$100.00 per hour 
$100.00 per hour 
$125.00 per hour 
$200.00 per hour 
$150.00 per hour 
$200.00 per hour 

Fire Watch  Firefighter $100.00 per hour 

Special Operations Prevention  

Minimum 1 apparatus and 2 
crew members 

Awareness 
Operations 
Technician 
Fire Chief  
Special Operations Equipment 

$75.00 per hour 
$100.00 per hour 
$100.00 per hour 
$125.00 per hour 
$150.00 per hour 

Other  
Any other Duty, special 
equipment, or apparatus not 
already specified.  

Other Personnel 
Other Apparatus  
Minimum 1 apparatus and 1 crew member. 

$75.00 per hour 
$150.00 per hour 

 

 

Standby Fees 

At the discretion of The District, Standby Fees may be waived for non-profit groups, community parades, 
community service events and other times which may benefit the community as a whole.    

Rescue/Ambulance with 2 
AEMT's 

 
$250.00 per hour 

Engine with at least 2-
firefighters 

 
$350.00 per hour 
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Mitigation Rates  
MITIGATION RATE NOTES  
Itemized Response: NTFD reserves the option to bill each incident as an independent event with custom mitigation 
rates for each incident using itemized rates deemed usual, customary and reasonable (UCR). These incidents will 
be billed, itemized, per trained rescue person, plus rescue products use. 
 
The mitigation rates below are average “billing levels”, and are typical for the incident responses listed, however, 
when a claim is submitted, it will be itemized and based on the actual services provided. 
These average mitigation rates were determined by itemizing costs for a typical run (from the time a fire apparatus 
leaves the station until it returns to the station) and are based on the actual costs, using amortized schedules for 
apparatus (including useful life, equipment, repairs, and maintenance) and labor rates (an average department’s 
“actual personnel expense” and not just a firefighter's basic wage). The actual personnel expense includes costs 
such as wages, retirement, benefits, workers comp, insurance, etc. 
 
Cost Recovery Rates listed in this document are part of a comprehensive Cost Recovery Policy adopted by North 
Tooele Fire District.  Rate adjustments may occur by ordinance/resolution to keep the fire department's cost 
recovery program in conformity with increasing operating expenses.  However, Cost Recovery Rates are only 
subject to change upon a public review and ordinance/resolution adoption by the North Tooele Fire District Board 
of Trustees.   

 

Motor Vehicle Incidents 

Level 1 
Provide hazardous materials assessment and scene stabilization. This will 
be the most common “billing level”. 
This occurs almost every time the fire department responds to an 
accident/incident. 

$550.00 

Level 2 
Includes Level 1 services as well as clean up and material used 
(absorbents) for hazardous fluid clean up and disposal, including cleanup 
of any gasoline or other automotive fluids that are spilled as a result of 
the accident/incident. 

$650.00 

Level 3 
CAR FIRE - Provide scene safety, fire suppression, breathing air, rescue 
tools, hand tools, hose, tip use, foam, structure protection, and clean up 
gasoline or other automotive fluids that are spilled as a result of the 
accident/incident. 

$750.00 

 Other Services 
Extrication Includes heavy rescue tools, ropes, airbags, cribbing etc. This charge will 

be added if extrication equipment is used for any reason. Charges will 
not be assessed at this level if the patient is simply unconscious, and the 
fire department is able to open the door to access the patient.  

$1600.00 

Creating a Landing 
Zone 

Any time a landing zone is created and/or is utilized to transport the 
patient(s), including multi-engine company response, mutual aid, 
helicopter, fixed wing. 

$500.00 

ADDITIONAL TIME 
ON-SCENE 
 

Engine billed at $450.00 per hour. Truck billed at $550.00 per hour. 
Miscellaneous equipment billed at $300.00. 
Additional scene time begins at termination of emergency operations.  

 

 
  



8 | P a g e 

 

 HAZMAT Response  
Level 1 Basic Response: Claim will include engine response, first responder 

assignment, perimeter establishment, evacuations, set-up and command. $800.00 

Level 2 Intermediate Response: Claim will include engine response, first 
responder assignment, hazmat certified team and appropriate 
equipment, perimeter establishment, evacuations, set-up and command, 
Level A or B suit donning, breathing air and detection equipment. Set-up 
and removal of decontamination center. 

$2,850.00 

Level 3 Advanced Response: Claim will include engine response, first responder 
assignment, hazmat certified team and appropriate equipment, perimeter 
establishment, evacuations, first responder set-up and command, Level A 
or B suit donning, breathing air and detection equipment and robot 
deployment. Set-up and removal of decontamination center, detection 
equipment, recovery, and identification of material. Disposal and 
environment clean up. Includes above in addition to any disposal rates of 
material and contaminated equipment and material used at scene.  

$6,700.00 

ADDITIONAL TIME 
ON-SCENE (for all 
levels of service) 

Includes 3 hours of on-scene time - each additional hour billed at $550.00 
per hour. Miscellaneous equipment billed at $350.00. 

 

 

 Fire Investigation 

Fire Investigation 
Including but not limited to: Scene Safety, Investigation, Source 
Identification, K-9/Arson Dog Unit, Identification Equipment, Mobile 
Detection Unit, Fire Report 
 
The claim begins when the Fire Investigator responds to the incident and 
is billed for logged time only.  

$300.00 per hour 

 

 Fire Suppression 

Fire  
Fire / Hazard Control 
This will be the most common “billing level”. This occurs almost every 
time the fire department responds to a fire incident. 

$550.00 per hour,  
per apparatus 

 

Public Safety Impact Fees 

Residential Maximum allowable impact fee per household 
(one-time fee, new construction) 

See Current Public Safety 
Impact Fee Analysis and 

Report 

Commercial Maximum allowable impact fee per square footage 
(one-time, new construction) 

See Current Public Safety 
Impact Fee Analysis and 

Report 
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Ambulance 

As a licensed ambulance provider, NTFD may charge base and mileage rates for ambulance and paramedic 
services. Ambulance rates, surcharges, and special provisions assessed by the North Tooele Fire District will 
automatically reflect the most current allowable rates approved by the Utah Department of Health. In 
addition, as a licensed ambulance provider, NTFD may charge for supplies and for providing supplies, 
medications, and administering medications used on any response if supplies and medications are priced fairly 
and competitively, the individual does not refuse service, and the licensed personnel for the licensed provider 
assess or treat the individual. 

 

Payment of Fees 

All fees shall be made payable to: North Tooele Fire District, 179 Country Club, Stansbury Park, UT 
84074, in the form of cash, check, money order or electronic payment via online/credit card. A 
$50.00 charge will be assessed on all returned payments. GRAMA request fees and Permit fees 
must be received at the district office prior to the issuance of the records/permit. All other fees will 
be invoiced upon completion of the service and due within 10 days. A fee of $10.00 plus 1.5% 
interest per month will be assessed on all late accounts. Any and all fees may be waived or 
decreased at the discretion of the Fire Chief and/or the Fire Marshal. 

Credit Card Processing Fees  Fee determined by credit card 
processing software/company 

 


